
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

No. CV-22-0071-CQ

EVA CORNELL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DESERT FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE ARIZONA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT**

FILED WITH CONSENT OF PARTIES

DENTONS US LLP
Karl M. Tilleman
Jason Sanders
Douglas D. Janicik
2398 East Camelback Road, Ste. 850
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-9007
Telephone: (602) 508-3900
Facsimile: (602) 508-3914
karl.tilleman@dentons.com
jason.sanders@dentons.com
doug.janicik@dentons.com

Attorneys for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations.....	ii
Amici Curiae’s Statement of Interest.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Restatement test encapsulates generally accepted contract principles in Arizona and around the country and is best-suited for an ever-evolving e-commerce world.....	5
A. The Restatement test reflects sound legal policy.....	5
B. Courts all over the country track the Restatement.....	8
C. <i>Demasse</i> is not the proper test for standard consumer contracts.....	11
II. Adding an arbitration clause is consistent with Arizona’s reasonable expectations doctrine.....	14
A. Modifying a standardized contract to add an arbitration clause does not improperly waive a plaintiff’s right to a jury trial.....	14
B. Consumer arbitration clauses serve an important purpose.....	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>A.P. Brown Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 16 Ariz. App. 38 (1971).....	10
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F.Supp.2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>Ancell v. Union Station Assocs.</i> , 166 Ariz. 457 (App. 1990).....	6
<i>Badie v. Bank of Am.</i> , 67 Cal.App.4th 779 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Ballesteros v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 226 Ariz. 345 (2011).....	7
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Marana Elementary Sch., Dist. No. 6 v. Wildermuth</i> , 16 Ariz. App. 171 (1972).....	10
<i>Bike Fashion Corp. v. Kramer</i> , 202 Ariz. 420 (App. 2002).....	17
<i>Briceno v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 911 So.2d 176 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	8
<i>Campos v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00629-SI, 2016 WL 297429 (D. Or. Jan. 22, 2016).....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Darner Motor Sales, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Ariz. 383 (1984).....	15
<i>Demasse v. ITT Corp.</i> , 194 Ariz. 500 (1999)	11, 12, 13

<i>Edelist v. MBNA Am. Bank,</i> 790 A.2d 1249 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	16
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 841 F.Supp.2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Hagin v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 88 Ariz. 158 (1960).....	7
<i>Harrington v. Pulte Homes Corp.,</i> 211 Ariz. 241 (App. 2005).....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hart v. Charter Commc’ns,</i> 814 F. App’x 211 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Joseph v. MBNA Am. Bank,</i> 775 N.E.2d 550 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....	9
<i>Keith v. Aztec Land & Cattle Co.,</i> 21 Ariz. 634 (1920).....	6
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	15
<i>Kurz v. Chase Manhattan Bank,</i> 319 F.Supp.2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>Larsen v. Citibank FSB,</i> 871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Lee v. State,</i> 218 Ariz. 235 (2008).....	7
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v. Quest Commc’ns Int’l,</i> 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	20
<i>Oberstein v. Live Nation Entm’t, Inc.,</i> CV 20-3888-GW, 2021 WL 4772885 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2021)	9
<i>Pierson v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 742 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1984)	16

<i>Pima Cnty. v. Maya Constr. Co.</i> , 158 Ariz. 151 (1988).....	16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	13
<i>Reyes v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.</i> , No. 03 C 1377, 2003 WL 22922190 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2003).....	9
<i>Rose v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , CV-17-08107-PCT-DGC, 2018 WL 888982 (D. Ariz. Feb. 14, 2018)	13
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Avery</i> , 163 N.C. App. 207 (2004)	17
<i>Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00933 (CRC), 2016 WL 6476934 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2016)	11
<i>In re Sky Harbor Hotel Props.</i> , 246 Ariz. 531 (2019).....	5
<i>Spettigue v. Mahoney</i> , 8 Ariz. App. 281 (1968).....	5
<i>Taleb v. AutoNation USA Corp.</i> , CV06-02013-PHX-NVW.2006 WL 3716922 (D. Ariz. Nov. 13, 2006)	12
<i>Taylor v. Citibank</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	8
<i>Tsadilas v. Providian Nat’l Bank</i> , 13 A.D.3d 190 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	8
<i>Vantage Mobility v. Kersey Mobility</i> , CV-19-04684-PHX-JJT2021 WL 1610229 (D. Ariz. Apr. 26, 2021)	13, 14
<i>Vigil v. Sears Nat. Bank</i> , 205 F.Supp.2d 566 (E.D. La. 2002).....	16

Statutes & Rules

9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*, Federal Arbitration Act.....2
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 16.....1

Other Authorities

Restatement of the Law Consumer Contracts, Tentative Draft No. 2
(April 2022)*passim*
1 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 3.4 (4th ed.).....7
3A CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 654A (Lawrence A. Cunningham &
Arthur J. Jacobson eds., Supp. 1999).....17
I. Szalai, *Prevalence of Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top
Companies*, 52 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. (Feb. 2019)8
Arizona Practice, *Business Law Deskbook* § 7.6 (2021-22 ed.).....6
Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act 1028(a)
(Mar. 2015), available at [consumerfinance.gov/data-
research/research-reports](http://consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports), § 419
Legal Reform, *Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of
Consumer and Employment Arbitration* (Mar. 2022), available at
[https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-
content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL-ndp](https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL-ndp).....19
Legal Reform, *Unstable Foundation: Our Broken Class Action
System & How to Fix It* (Oct. 2017)20
Stephen J. Ware, *Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of
Consumer Arbitration Agreements*, 2001 J. DISP. RESOL. 89, 90-91
(2001)19
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *E-Stats 2017: Measuring the Electronic
Economy 2*, available at
[www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/ec
on/e17-estats1.pdf](http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/econ/e17-estats1.pdf) (Sept. 23, 2019)1, 2
